# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

## **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 2016 to April 29, 2016

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 29, 2016

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2016

which the land so conveyed may lie; and in like manner may be recorded a sufficient description by metes and bounds, courses and distances, of any tracts and legal divisions of any public lands belonging to the United States set apart by the general government for either of the purposes before mentioned, by an order, patent or other official paper so describing such land.

See title page for effective date.

## **CHAPTER 459**

H.P. 528 - L.D. 775

An Act To Streamline Judicial Review of Certain Land Use Decisions

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA c. 190 is enacted to read:

## **CHAPTER 190**

## JUDICIAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT MUNICIPAL LAND USE DECISION

### §4481. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Significant municipal land use decision. "Significant municipal land use decision" means final action on an application for a land use development project that is either:
  - A. Submitted to the municipal reviewing authority, as defined by section 4301, subsection 12, under a municipal site plan ordinance or other municipal ordinance adopted under chapter 187, subchapter 3, or pursuant to authority under Title 38, section 488, subsection 19 or section 489-A, but only if the land use development project consists of:
    - (1) One or more buildings that occupy a total ground area in excess of 10,000 square feet or contain a total floor area in excess of 40,000 square feet; or
    - (2) A total ground area in excess of 3 acres occupied by buildings, parking lots, roads, paved areas, wharves and other areas to be stripped or graded and not revegetated; or
  - B. Submitted as a project consisting of 10 or more lots subject to the municipal reviewing authority, as defined by section 4301, subsection 12, under an ordinance adopted under chapter 187, subchapter 4 or pursuant to authority under Title 38, section 488, subsection 19 or section 489-A.

## <u>\$4482. Review of significant municipal land use</u> <u>decision</u>

This section governs the process of filing complaints in Superior Court to challenge a significant municipal land use decision or the failure to make such a decision.

- 1. Review of significant municipal land use decision. A complaint may be filed either in the general docket of the Superior Court for the county in which the municipality is located or directly in a docket designated by the Supreme Judicial Court for business matters. Any complaint filed in the general docket of the Superior Court for the county in which the municipality is located must be transferred upon request of any party to the proceeding to a docket designated by the Supreme Judicial Court for business matters.
- 2. Filing of record. The defendant municipality shall file a complete record for review, as described in the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80B, as agreed upon by the parties within 35 days of the commencement of the action, unless the court enlarges the time for cause. The plaintiff shall reimburse the municipality for the cost of producing the record.

## §4483. Appeal of significant municipal land use decision to Law Court

Any party to a review proceeding under this chapter may obtain review of a final judgment by appeal to the Supreme Judicial Court, sitting as the Law Court. The appeal must be taken as in other civil cases, except that upon the request of any party, and in the interests of justice, the Supreme Judicial Court may expedite the briefing schedule.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 460 H.P. 609 - L.D. 890

An Act To Ensure a Continuing Home Court for Cases Involving Children

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 4 MRSA §152, sub-§5-A is enacted to read:

5-A. Actions involving minors under Title 18-A. Exclusive jurisdiction of actions for guardianship, adoption, change of name or other matters involving custody or other parental rights brought under Title 18-A if proceedings involving custody or other parental rights with respect to a minor child, including but not limited to adoption, divorce, parental rights and responsibilities, grandparents' rights, protective custody, change of name, guardianship, paternity, ter-

mination of parental rights and protection from abuse or harassment, are pending in the District Court.

- A. The District Court presiding over any matter involving custody or other parental rights with respect to a minor child shall require all parties to disclose whether they have knowledge of:
  - (1) Any interim or final order then in effect concerning custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child;
  - (2) Any proceeding involving custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child currently filed or pending before any court of this State or another state, including before a probate court in this State; or
  - (3) Any other related action currently filed or pending before any court of this State or another state, including before a probate court in this State.
- B. If the District Court presiding over any matter involving custody or other parental rights with respect to a minor child becomes aware that a proceeding for guardianship, adoption or change of name or another matter involving custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child is pending in a probate court in this State, the District Court shall notify the Probate Court and take appropriate action to facilitate a transfer of the matter from the Probate Court;
- **Sec. 2. 4 MRSA** §157, sub-\$1, ¶A, as amended by PL 2015, c. 377, §1, is further amended to read:

A. The Governor, subject to review by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over judiciary matters and to confirmation by the Legislature, shall appoint to the District Court 38 39 judges. At least one judge must be appointed from each district who is a resident of a county in which the district lies, except that in District 3 there must be 2 judges appointed who are residents of a county in which the district lies; in District 6 there must be 2 judges appointed who are residents of a county in which the district lies; and in District 9 there must be 2 judges appointed who are residents of a county in which the district lies. Each District Court Judge has a term of office of 7 years.

To be eligible for appointment as a District Judge, a person must be a member of the bar of the State. The term "District Judge" includes the Chief Judge and Deputy Chief Judge.

## Sec. 3. 4 MRSA §251 is amended to read:

## §251. General jurisdiction

Each judge may take the probate of wills and grant letters testamentary or of administration on the

estates of all deceased persons who, at the time of their death, where inhabitants or residents of his the judge's county or who, not being residents of the State, died leaving estate to be administered in his the judge's county, or whose estate is afterwards found therein; and has jurisdiction of all matters relating to the settlement of such estates. He A judge may grant leave to adopt children, change the names of persons, appoint guardians for minors and others according to law, and has jurisdiction as to persons under guardianship, and as to whatever else is conferred on him by law, except in cases in which the District Court has jurisdiction over a child pursuant to section 152, subsection 5-A.

#### Sec. 4. 4 MRSA §251-A is enacted to read:

## §251-A. Other proceedings involving parental rights; transfer to District Court

- 1. Disclosure of orders and proceedings. The judge of probate presiding over any matter involving guardianship, adoption or change of name or another matter involving custody or other parental rights with respect to a minor child shall require all parties to disclose whether they have knowledge of:
  - A. Any interim or final order then in effect concerning custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child;
  - B. Any proceeding involving custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child currently filed or pending before any court of this State or another state, including the District Court; or
  - C. Any other related action currently filed or pending before any court of this State or another state, including the District Court.
- 2. Transfer to District Court. If in a matter before the Probate Court concerning a minor child a judge of probate becomes aware that a proceeding involving custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor child is pending in the District Court, the judge shall notify the District Court and take appropriate action to facilitate a transfer of the matter to the District Court.
- **Sec. 5. 18-A MRSA §1-701, sub-§(a),** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 163, §1, is amended to read:
- (a). If a person desires to have that person's name changed, the person may petition the judge of probate in the county where the person resides. If the person is a minor, the person's legal custodian may petition in the person's behalf. If there is a proceeding involving custody or other parental rights with respect to the minor pending in the District Court, the petition must be filed in the District Court.
- **Sec. 6. 18-A MRSA §5-102, sub-§(a),** as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540, §1, is amended to read:

- (a). The Subject to Title 4, section 152, subsection 5-A, the court has exclusive jurisdiction over guardianship proceedings and has jurisdiction over protective proceedings to the extent provided in section 5-402.
- **Sec. 7. 18-A MRSA §9-103,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt. C, §7 and affected by Pt. E, §2, is amended to read:

#### §9-103. Jurisdiction

- (a). The Subject to Title 4, section 152, subsection 5-A, the Probate Court has exclusive jurisdiction over the following:
  - (1). Petitions for adoption;
  - (2). Consents and reviews of withholdings of consent by persons other than a parent;
  - (3). Surrenders and releases;
  - (4). Termination of parental rights proceedings brought pursuant to section 9-204;
  - (5). Proceedings to determine the rights of putative fathers of children whose adoptions or surrenders and releases are pending before the Probate Court; and
  - (6). Reviews conducted pursuant to section 9-205.
- (b). The District Court has jurisdiction to conduct hearings pursuant to section 9-205. The District Court has jurisdiction over any matter described in subsection (a) if the proceeding concerns a child over whom the District Court has exclusive jurisdiction pursuant to Title 4, section 152, subsection 5-A.
- **Sec. 8. 18-A MRSA §9-204, sub-§(a),** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt. C, §7 and affected by Pt. E, §2, is amended to read:
- (a). A petition for termination of parental rights may be brought in Probate Court in which an adoption petition is properly filed as part of that adoption petition except when a child protection proceeding is pending or is subject to review by the District Court has exclusive jurisdiction over the child pursuant to Title 4, section 152, subsection 5-A.
- **Sec. 9. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

## HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)

### Mental Health Services - Children 0136

Initiative: Deappropriates funding from the Department of Health and Human Services, Mental Health Services - Children account to offset the additional court costs of having all pending matters concerning a

child and family unit addressed by a single District Court Judge.

GENERAL FUND All Other	<b>2015-16</b> \$0	<b>2016-17</b> (\$412,750)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	(\$412,750)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2015-16	2016-17
GENERAL FUND	\$0	(\$412,750)
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	(\$412,750)

### JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

### Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides funds for one Judge position, one Deputy Marshal position and one Assistant Clerk position due to an anticipated increase in the number of district court cases involving children.

GENERAL FUND	2015-16	2016-17
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.000	3.000
Personal Services	\$0	\$297,950
All Other	\$0	\$114,800
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$412,750
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2015-16	2016-17
GENERAL FUND	\$0	\$412,750
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$412,750
SECTION TOTALS	2015-16	2016-17
GENERAL FUND	\$0	\$0
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$0

See title page for effective date.